

No. 12-40165

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

JESSICA CUELLAR,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KEPPEL AMFELS, L.L.C.,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Brownsville Division  
Civil Action No 1:10-cv-191

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**INTERFAITH WORKER JUSTICE, TEXAS AFL-CIO, HOUSTON**  
**INTERFAITH WORKER JUSTICE CENTER, NEW ORLEANS WORKER**  
**CENTER FOR RACIAL JUSTICE, EQUAL JUSTICE CENTER,**  
**NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT**  
In Support of Reversal

---

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus  
National Employment Law Project  
75 Maiden Ln., Suite 601  
New York, NY 10038  
(202) 285-3025 x 306  
[cruckelshaus@nelp.org](mailto:cruckelshaus@nelp.org)

Eunice Hyunhye Cho  
National Employment Law Project  
405 – 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1400  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 663-5707  
[echo@nelp.org](mailto:echo@nelp.org)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA CUELLAR,	§	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	§	
	§	
v.	§	APPEAL NO. 12-12145
	§	
KEPPEL AMFELS, L.L.C.,	§	
Defendant-Appellee.	§	

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
1. Subcontracting and temporary agency placement jobs like Ms. Cuellar’s are on the rise, resulting in low-wage and highly insecure work for millions of Americans.....	6
A. Subcontracted jobs have worse pay and fewer benefits than regular ones.....	10
B. Subcontracting relationships enable secondary employers like Keppel AmFels to avoid higher costs and benefits for their workforce, and permit employers to evade responsibilities and accountability under core labor and employment protections by shifting attention to other joint employers. ....	11
2. Congress passed the FMLA to protect low-wage workers most vulnerable to job loss due to medical leave.....	13
3. FMLA regulations expressly bar secondary employers like Keppel AmFels from interfering with employees’ FMLA rights, a key mechanism to ensure compliance in subcontracted jobs.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

CERTIFICATION FOR ECF PLEADING .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ansoumana v. Gristedes</i> , 255 F.Supp.2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	10
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health &amp; Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Coverall N. Am., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Div. of Unemployment Assistance</i> , 447 Mass. 852 (2006) .....	9
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1988). .....	9
<i>Vega v. Contract Cleaning Maintenance</i> , No. 03-C9130 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2004)..	9
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1).....	5, 14
29 U.S.C. 2615(a). .....	15
Fair Labor Standards Act .....	4
Family Medical Leave Act.....	<i>passim</i>

### Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
---	---

### Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 825.106(a).....	15
-----------------------------	----

29 C.F.R. § 825.106(c).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 825.106(e) (1994).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 825.106(e).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

60 Fed. Reg. 2180 .....	5
60 Fed. Reg. 2182 .....	16
60 Fed. Reg. 2183 .....	16, 17
60 Fed. Reg. 2813.....	17
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993).....	13

EDNA BONACICH AND JUAN DE LARA, ECONOMIC CRISIS AND THE LOGISTICS INDUSTRY: FINANCIAL INSECURITY FOR WAREHOUSE WORKERS IN THE INLAND EMPIRE (2009).....	9
---	---

California Labor Federation, <i>Confronting the Rise of Contingent Work in California</i> 4 (Jan. 2012).....	9, 10, 12
--	-----------

Francois Carre, J.W. McCormack, <i>et al.</i> , The Social and Economic Cost of Employee Misclassification in Construction 2 (2004) .....	9
--	---

Matthew Dey, Susan Houseman, Anne Polivka, <i>What Do We Know About Contracting-Out in the United States? Evidence from Household and Establishment Surveys</i> (Upjohn Institute, Working Papers 09-157, 2009) .....	8, 10
---	-------

ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE, THE STATE OF WORKING AMERICA (1999); U.S. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, CONTINGENT WORKERS: INCOME AND BENEFITS LAG BEHIND THOSE OF REST OF WORKFORCE (2000) .....	7
George Gonos and Carmen Martino, <i>Temp Agency Workers in New Jersey’s Logistics Hub: The Case for a Union Hiring Hall</i> , 14 WORKINGUSA 499 (2011) .....	8
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Clearing the Air at American Ports</i> , New York Times, Feb. 25, 2010.....	10
Christian Livermore, <i>State Fines Hospital Subcontractor in Pay Scheme</i> , Times Herald-Record, Jun. 10, 2010 .....	9
Tian Luo et al., <i>The Expanding Role of Temporary Help Services from 1990 to 2008</i> , MONTHLY LABOR REV. (Aug. 2010) .....	8, 9
PHILLIP MATTERA, YOUR TAX DOLLARS AT WORK . . . OFFSHORE (2004).....	10
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, HOLDING THE WAGE FLOOR (2006) .....	17
Eve Tahmincioglu, <i>Need a Job? Contract Work Could Be New Normal</i> , MSNBC.com, May 6, 2010 .....	7
U.S. GOV’T. ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, BETTER USE OF AVAILABLE RESOURCES AND CONSISTENT REPORTING COULD IMPROVE COMPLIANCE 7 (2008) .....	16
U.S. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, CONTINGENT WORKERS: INCOME AND BENEFITS LAG BEHIND THOSE OF REST OF WORKFORCE (2000).....	7, 8, 10
ABEL VALENZUELA AND NIK THEODORE, <i>On the Corner: Day Labor in the United States</i> (2006). .....	9
M. Vidal and L.M. Tiggs, <i>Temporary Employment and Strategic Staffing in the Manufacturing Sector</i> , 48 INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 55 (2009) .....	8

David Weil & Amanda Pyles, *Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace*, 27 *Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J.* 59 (2005) .....11

Cyndia Zwahlen, *Temporary Employment Agencies See an Uptick*, *Los Angeles Times*, January 17, 2011 ..... 7
